GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION DIRECT RECRUITMENT CELL (E-III), CONFERENCE HALL OLD SECRETARIAT: DELHI-110054

F. No.DE.3 (32)/DRC/E-III/TGT (Maths)/MALE/2022/ 97484-88

Date:- 0 8 DEC 2073

CANCELLATION ORDER

Whereas, Mr. LAVKESH KUMAR (DOB: 04-07-1995), having Roll No. 112103800285 was nominated by the DSSSB for the post of TGT (MATHS) MALE, post code 38/21 and further, he was issued memorandum vide letter no. 65464 dated 19-07-2023 as per which offer of appointment was issued to him to submit his acceptance & for document verification. The said candidate reported at the given scheduled date & time of Document Verification and a deficiency memo was issued to him vide letter no. 161 dated 24-07-2023 with following deficiencies: -

- 1. Attestation form (3 sets) are required.
- 2. NCTE certificate is required.
- 3. NOC required from previous job along with supporting documents.

And whereas, in response to memorandum dt. 24/7/2023 he failed to submit the reply/ deficit document. Further, he was issued subsequent reminder-1 dt. 17-08-2023, reminder-2 dt. 05-09-2023 & final reminder dt. 18-09-2023 with the direction to submit the reply/deficit document failing which their candidature will be cancelled. However, in response to Deficiency Memo & subsequent reminders, no reply/representation/requisite document was received from Mr. LAVKESH KUMAR to remove the deficiencies.

And whereas, in view of the above facts and circumstances, it is concluded that the candidate is not interested in the appointment to the post of TGT (Maths) Male, under post code- 38/21.

Therefore, now, the Offer of Appointment issued to Mr. LAVKESH KUMAR (DOB: 04-07-1995), having Roll No. 112103800285 is hereby withdrawn and his candidature stands cancelled, accordingly. No further correspondence in this regard will be entertained by this department in future. Candidate's E-dossier file is being sent to DSSSB for further necessary action at their end.

"No claim for appointment, if so, made at any later stage on the basis of any ground by the candidate will be entertained by the department, in future."

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

Dy. Director of Education E-III, DRC

Mr. LAVKESH KUMAR S/o Sh. DHARMENDRA KUMAR R/o H NO 449 WARD 14 MAYUR VIHAR SATHA DISTT BULANDSHAHR, UP Pincode-203001

F. No.DE.3 (32)/DRC/E-III/TGT (Maths)/MALE/2022/

Date:

1. PS to DE, Dte of Education.

2. Section Officer (DRC (E-III))

3. Section Officer (P&P), DSSSB, FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma, Delhi-110092

4. Programmer MIS to upload on public circular.

Dy. Director of Education

E-III DRC

Deputy Director DR Cell (E-III) Dte. of Education Govt. of NCT of Delhi